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Where the Colbert County E-911 Board has designated a county-funded ambulance service for dispatch in the county, it has no duty or obligation to dispatch a for-profit ambulance service when requested to do so.





Dear Ms. Narmore:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Colbert County E-911 Board.








QUESTION





	Does the Colbert County E-911 Board have a duty or an obligation to dispatch a for-profit, privately owned ambulance service, when requested, instead of the county-funded ambu�lance service? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request provides the following facts:





	Colbert County E-911 funds the ambulance at Helen Keller Memorial Hospital with county funds.  Because it funds the ambulance service, Colbert County E-911 and the county commis�sioners have designated Helen Keller Ambulance as the designated ambulance service for dispatch through E-911.  Brewer Medical Services is a privately owned, for-profit organization that pro�vides transportation of patients and is now pro�viding emergency services.  Brewer Medical Services approached the Colbert County E-911 Board requesting an explanation as to why its ambulance services were not dispatched when an emergency caller specifically requested the ambulance for Brewer Medical Services.  Brewer Medical Services attended the Colbert County E-911 meeting and stated it does not wish to be the contractual or designated ambulance provider in Colbert County.  Brewer Medical Services simply wants to be dispatched when an emergency caller specifically requests its services.





	Pursuant to section 11-87-1 of the Code of Alabama, a county gov�erning body may create, establish, and operate ambulance service within the county.  Ala. Code §11-87-1 (1994).  The county governing body can appropriate funds for the maintenance and operation of the ambulance service.  Ala. Code §11-87-2 (1994).





	Section 11-98-4(f) of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





	(f) In addition to other authority and pow�ers necessary to establish, operate, maintain, and replace an emergency communication system, the board of commissioners shall have the following authority:





. . . .





(6) To enter into contracts or agreements with public or private safety agencies for dis�patch services when such terms, conditions, and charges are mutually agreed upon, unless other�wise provided by local law. . . . 





Ala. Code §11-98-4(f) (Supp. 2004).





	This Office has previously stated that where an E-911 district includes the entire county, the district board makes the determination of how services are to be provided in the county.  Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable Darwin Clark, Chairman, Lawrence County E-911 Communications Board, dated October 20, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-009, and to Honorable Roy Sanderson, Mayor, City of Rainsville, dated June 19, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00210.  Where the E-911 Communications Board is determining between for-profit ambulance services, the board must com�ply with the Competitive Bid Law as the contract is an exclusive contract for services.  See Kennedy v. City of Prichard, 484 So. 2d 432, 434 (Ala. 1986), and Clark at 2.  





It is not necessary, however, to competitively bid the contract for ambulance service in the case at hand because the E-911 Board is con�tracting with a county-funded service.  The Competitive Bid Law does not apply to contracts for goods or services between two governmental enti�ties.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Joe S. Hopper, Com�missioner, Department of Corrections, dated July 26, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00271.





	This Office has also stated that a city has similar authority to estab�lish and operate an ambulance service.  Opinion to Honorable A.T. Minor, Mayor, City of Millbrook, dated March 26, 1996, A. G. No. 96-00158.  In that opinion, this Office noted that, although a city may contract with a private ambulance service to provide services in the city, the city is not required to do so; and accordingly, the city is not required to place a pri�vate ambulance service on a rotation system when the city has not con�tracted with that service.  Id. at 3; see opinion to Honorable Hugh Herring, Jr., Mayor, City of Geneva, dated February 11, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00108 (city not required to place private ambulance service in rotation when city has authorized its volunteer rescue squad to provide this ser�vice).





	Because the E-911 Board in this case has the authority to designate the ambulance service to be used for dispatch in the county, it may desig�nate the county–funded service as the exclusive service provider and is not required to dispatch a for-profit ambulance service, even when requested to do so.  The E-911 Board may, when requested, dispatch a for-profit ambulance service if the Board determines that this does not violate its agreement with the county-funded ambulance service. 








CONCLUSION





	Where the Colbert County E-911 Board has designated a county- funded ambulance service for dispatch in the county, it has no duty or obligation to dispatch a for-profit ambulance service when requested to do so.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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